broke down as follows (Switzerland and Germany)

 Gains/(losses) from changed financial assumptions –393 1 769

 Gains/(losses) from changed demographic assumptions 0 0

 Experience gains/(losses) 449 –285

 Income from plan assets excluding amounts contained in interest income  –85  3

(Income)/expenses in other comprehensive income –29 1 487

* Restated due to IAS 19, see explanation in the “Principles of consolidation and valuation”.

Table continued on page 133

133Consolidated financial statements 2013 |  Phoenix Mecano Group | Notes to the consolidated financial statements 2013

The expected outflow of funds for employer contributions from defined benefit plans in 2014 is EUR 0.7 million.

The weighted average duration of pension obligations was 10.5 years as at 31 December 2013 and 10.2 years

as at 31 December 2012.

Sensitivities The discount rate, the assumption concerning future wage increases and the interest rate applied

to retirement savings are the main factors involved in calculating the present value of the pension obligation.

A change in the assumptions of +0.25% or –0.25% would have the following impact on the present value of

the defined benefit obligations:

Sensitivities as at 31 December 2013 +0.25%
Effect on DBO

–0.25%
Effect on DBO

in %

Discount rate Switzerland –2.3 +2.6

Discount rate Germany –3.1 +3.3

Interest rate applied to retirement savings in Switzerland +2.3 –2.6

Future wage increases in Switzerland +0.2 –0.2

Future pension increase in Germany +2.7 –2.6

Increase in life expectancy in Switzerland (+/–1 year) +1.5 –1.3

The above sensitivity calculations are based on one assumption changing while the other assumptions re-

main the same. In practice, however, there are certain correlations between the individual assumptions. The

method used to calculate the sensitivities is the same as that used to calculate the pension obligations recog-

nised on the balance sheet date.

Actuarial assumptions 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Total Total

in %

Discount rate Switzerland 2.0 1.8

Discount rate Germany 3.0 3.0

 Interest rate payable on retirement savings in Switzerland 1.5 1.5

Expected rate of salary increase Switzerland 1.5 1.5